Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Northern Planning Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 7th April, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the live meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 534 177 26#
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are live recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462

E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for
further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the
meeting



mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDdlN2Q3ZmYtYjQyMC00ODI5LTg0YTItMTE2MDRkNWVhYzFi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 March as a correct record.
4. Public Speaking

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following:

e Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
e The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following individuals/groups:

e Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the
Ward Member

e Objectors

e Supporters

e Applicants

5. 20/3562M-Erection of 26 dwellings of which 13 affordable with improvement to
existing access, Site of former Knowle House, Sagars Road, Handforth for Mr
Mark Cox, Morris Homes (North) Ltd (Pages 7 - 26)

To consider the above application.

6. 20/2380M-Construction of two detached houses, Birch Trees Farm, Coppice
Road, Poynton for Mr Frank Potts, On behalf of the Estate of Mrs Hilda Pot
(Pages 27 - 36)

To consider the above application.
Membership: Councillors L Braithwaite, C Browne (Chairman), T Dean (Vice-Chairman),

JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, | Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy,
B Puddicombe and L Smetham



Public DoR¥fent Pack Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2021

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas,
| Macfarlane, N Mannion, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), N Jones (Principal Development
Officer Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting
Team Manager-Property Team)

74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5426M, Councillor
N Mannion declared that was the Ward Councillor and he had called in the
application and therefore would exercise his right to speak as the Ward
Councillor under the public speaking procedure and then leave the virtual
meeting.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillors
C Browne, T Dean and L Smetham all declared that they were Vodafone
users.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5426M, Councillor
A Harewood declared that she was the Ward Councillor, however she had
not pre-determined the application as she had not discussed the planning
application with the Macclesfield Town Council Planning Committee.
When the application was considered by the Macclesfield Town Council
Planning Committee last year her abstention was recorded.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 19/5426M, Councillor
B Puddicombe declared that was married to Town Councillor Fiona Wilson
who was speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the
application with her or pre-determined it.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3347M, Councillor
P Findlow declared that his wife was a Vodafone user.



76

77

78

Page 4

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/5629C, Councillor
S Holland declared that she knew the Architect involved in the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/5629C, it was noted
that all Members knew the applicant as she was a Cheshire East
Councillor.

In the interest of openness it was noted that all Members had received
email correspondence in respect of application 19/5426M.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 February 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS
RESOLVED
That the public speaking procedure be noted.

20/3347M-THE INSTALLATION OF A 5M HIGH LATTICE STUB TOWER
SUPPORTING 3NO. ANTENNAS, 2NO. 300MM TRANSMISSION
DISHES, PROPOSED 2NO. EQUIPMENT CABINETS AND ANCILLARY
DEVELOPMENT THERETO INCLUDING 18NO. REMOTE RADIO UNITS
(RRU'S) AND 9NO COMBINERS, SITE AT GOODALL STREET,
MACCLESFIELD FOR VODAFONE LIMITED

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Jamaal Hafiz, the agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Time Limit: standard three years
2. Development in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials as application

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or



79

80

Page 5

omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes
and issue of the decision notice.

19/5426M-EXTENSION AND INTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO THE
EXISTING BUILDING TO PROVIDE 7 NO. SUPPORTED LIVING
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND FACILITIES, 28,
IVY LANE, MACCLESFIELD FOR IVY LANE (MACCLESFIELD)
LIMITED

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Nick Mannion, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Fiona
Wilson representing Macclesfield Town Council, Roger Gleave, an
objector, Alison Furness, an objector, Tracy Copping, an objector and
Andy Kenny, representing the applicant attended the virtual meeting and
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED
That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. Out of character — contrary to SE1 & SD2 of the CELPS
2. Impact on neighbour living conditions — contrary to DC3 & DC38 of
Macclesfield Borough Council Local Plan

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes
and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval.
The virtual meeting was adjourned from 12.35pm until 1.10pm for lunch).

20/2361M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND ERECTION OF
A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE, 43, LONDON
ROAD NORTH, POYNTON FOR MR ANDREW MCMURTRIE, PH
PROPERTY HOLDINGS LTD

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Mike Sewart, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor Laurence
Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council and Jon Suckley, the agent for
the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of the
application).

RESOLVED



81

Page 6

That the application be refused for reasons:-

1. Out of character / over development / over-intensification of use of
site

2. Inadequate external amenity space for apartments

3. Inadequate access road width contrary to interests of highways
safety

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes
and issue of the decision notice.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

20/5629C-PROPOSED PATIO DOORS TO FRONT ELEVATION, 3,
PEEL DRIVE, ASTBURY FOR MRS LIZ WARDLAW

Consideration was given to the above application.
RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved
subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard time
2. Approved plans
3. Materials to match

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice
Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee to correct any technical slip or
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes
and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.25 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda ltem 5

Application No:  20/3562M
Location: Site of former Knowle House, SAGARS ROAD, HANDFORTH

Proposal: Erection of 26 dwellings of which 13 affordable with improvement to
existing access

Applicant: Mr Mark Cox, Morris Homes (North) Ltd
Expiry Date: 09-Apr-2021
SUMMARY

The proposed development is considered to cause substantial harm to the openness of the
Green Belt, and is therefore considered to be inappropriate development, which is harmful by
definition. Further Green Belt harm arises from allowing the unrestricted sprawl of a large built-
up area; by contributing towards neighbouring towns merging into one another, and; by
encroaching into the countryside. Substantial weight is afforded to this harm.

Clarification is awaited regarding the landscape impact and the impact of the proposed
development upon trees of amenity value.

Balanced against this, the proposal does provide 50% affordable housing (the tenure of which
still needs to be explained), which is a significant social benefit of the scheme, and will meet an
identified need, if a satisfactory explanation is provided for the tenure split as proposed.
Ecological enhancements will also be secured in the event that planning permission is granted.

An acceptable design is achieved which included elements of local distinctiveness, there is no
significant impact upon the living conditions of neighbours, flood risk, education and highways,
which are all matters that carry neutral weight in the planning balance.

Whilst it is accepted that there has previously been some development on the land, no buildings
exist and much of any former surface development has blended into the landscape, with an
access drive the only remaining physical evidence of previous uses of the site. The introduction
of 26 two-storey dwellings will result in substantial harm to the openness of this site and the
wider Green Belt. This harm to the Green Belt is considered to be so substantial that it is not
outweighed by the social benefits arising from the provision of 50% affordable dwellings and
the identified enhancements to biodiversity.

The proposal therefore conflicts with the requirements of the Framework set out in paragraph
145 and 146, and policy PG3 of the CELPS, and is recommended for refusal.

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION

Refuse due to Green Belt impact




Page 8

REASON FOR REPORT

The application is for the erection of 26 dwellings, and under the Council’s Constitution is
required to be determined by the Northern Planning Committee.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The site comprises an area of vacant land, some of which was previously occupied by a private
nursing care facility, which was demolished (following a fire) in 1996. The site is located within
the Green Belt as identified in the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan. The application site covers
an area of approximately 1.07 hectares and was formerly the site of Knowle House. The site is
bound to the west by Dobbin Brook which is located in a woodland corridor, to the south by a
an area of woodland and to the east by existing residential development. A narrow corridor links
the site to Sagars Road to the north.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

This application seeks full planning permission to erect 26 dwellings, of which 13 will be
affordable, with improvements to the existing access.

RELEVANT HISTORY

71134P - HEALTH CARE FACILITY TO INCLUDE 24 BED ACUTE CARE UNIT 12 BE
[...]
 parking, domestic
gardens and fences all of which combines to have a substantial impact upon the openness of
the site, which is currently virtually uninterrupted.



Page 15

Beyond the site, the applicant suggests that the approved developments to the north and south
of the site will help to dilute the impact on openness that the proposed development will have.
However, it is considered that these developments have the opposite effect. The approved
developments to the north and south increase the importance of the remaining openness
between the settlements of Handforth and Wilmslow. Any reduction in the openness of this
area will serve to merge the two settlements in this location. The impact of the proposed
development is therefore considered to result in substantial harm to the openness of the site
and the wider Green Belt. It is therefore not necessary to consider the second strand of
paragraph 145(g) in terms of whether the development would contribute to meeting an identified
affordable housing need within the area of the local planning authority, in order to conclude that
the proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Inappropriate development is, by
definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special
circumstances.

In addition to the harm by reason of inappropriateness the development conflicts with 3 of the
5 purposes Green Belt serves, notably by allowing the unrestricted sprawl of a large built-up
area; by contributing towards neighbouring towns merging into one another, and; by
encroaching into the countryside.

The proposal therefore conflicts with the requirements of the Framework set out in paragraph
145 and 146, and policy PG3 of the CELPS.

Affordable Housing

Policy SC5 of the CELPS states that “In developments of 15 or more dwellings (or 0.4 hectares)
in the Principal Towns and Key Service Centres at least 30% of all units are to be affordable”.
Policy H2 of the HNP reflects these requirements. P
[...]
two streets within the layout.

Streets for all - GREEN
The street width and form of them should identify these streets as mixed environments for
pedestrians and cyclists, as well as vehicles.

Car parking - RED
A mix of parking solutions is encouraged by the Design Guide to ensure that the street scene

is not dominated by vehicles. Many of the plots do still have the parking spaces to the front of
the units. This is particularly evident with the terraced blocks / affordable units. Car parking will
be a dominant feature of the site in this area and very limited scope for landscaping is available.
Ths will be a detrimental feature of the development.

Public and private spaces
Other than to the site boundaries, no open space is proposed within the site. Therefore public
and private spaces are easily identifiable, but the lack of open space does mark this down.

External storage and amenity

External storage facilities are shown to be provided for the detached plots with garages.
However, there is no provision for the terraced dwellings, which will inevitably result in additional
built form in this Green Belt location.

Design conclusions

Whilst there are some areas where improvements could be made, overall the proposals are
considered to achieve an acceptable standard of design when considered against the
requirements of policies SD2 and SE1 of the CELPS, H11 of the HNP and the CEC Design
Guide.

Trees / landscaping

Trees

Policy SE5 of the CELPS states “Development proposals which will result in the loss of, or
threat to, the continued health and life expectancy of trees, hedgerows or woodlands (including
veteran trees or ancient semi-natural woodland), that provide a significant contribution to the
amenity, biodiversity, landscape character or historic character of the surrounding area, will not
normally be permitted, except where there are clear overriding reasons for allowing the
development and there are no suitable alternatives”.

Trees within and immediately adjacent to the site are not afforded statutory protection by a Tree
Preservation Order and the site does not lie within a Conservation Area. However, there are
many mature trees along the site boundaries that do make a significant contribution to the
amenity and landscape character of the area.

The latest Arboricultural Impact Assessment is still being considered by the Council’s forestry
officer and his comments on the application will be reported as an update, together with
assessment against policy SC5 of the CELPS. Key issues to be considered will be the extent



Page 19

of tree felling, incursions into RPAs, issues along the long access road and potentially any
social proximity issues from the woodland.

Landscaping
As part of the submission a Landscape and Visual Appraisal has been submitted, this indicates

that it has been undertaken in accordance with the Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact
Assessment 3rd Edition (GLVIA3). This identifies the baseline landscape and identifies that
the site is located within the boundary of the Cheshire East Green Belt, that the site is also
located within the area identified as Open Countryside in The Cheshire East Local Plan
Strategy. The appraisal identifies that the application site is located within the National
Character Area NCA61 Shropshire Cheshire and Staffordshire Plain. The appraisal also
identifies that the application site is located within the boundary of the Lower Bollin LCA 10a)
and identifies the guidance offered for that particular landscape character area.

Unfortunately the appraisal fails to identify that the site lies within the boundary of a designated
landscape area as it was assessed as part of the Local Landscape Designations Study in 2018
— formerly Areas of Special County value (ASCVs) and that the site is now located within the
Bollin Valley Local landscape Designation Area, an area identified as an ‘Intricate valley
landscape with a strong sense of place, defined by its picturesque pattern of meadows, frequent
mature tree specimens and tracts of woodland. Dense woodland slopes form a solid backdrop
and distinctive natural landmark in the wider landscape’, and also, ‘Tranquil, wooded and
enclosed/ insular in places owing to incised landform and dense tree cover. Wooded slopes
often provide a backdrop to views including from nearby urban areas, creating a textured and
rich landscape. A verdant and picturesque character is found where the river meanders through
grassy fields with mature trees, creating a parkland atmosphere. There are strong feelings of
relative tranquillity despite the proximity of Manchester Airport and other development’.

While the site was formerly developed it does exhibit characteristics of the wider designated
landscape and consequently must be appraised as a designated landscape; as a consequence
of this the appraisal underestimates the site in both its landscape and visual appraisals. In
reality the site must be considered as part of the Bollin Valley corridor, rather than an area
considered to be ‘ordinary’ in terms of its landscape and scenic quality, rarity, perceptual
aspects and associations. Whilst there are no public rights of way across the site there is an
off-site informal pedestrian connection along Dobbin Brook.

Policy SE4 of the CELPS indicates that in Local Landscape Designation Areas Cheshire East
will seek to conserve and enhance the quality of the landscape and protect it from development
which is likely to have an adverse effect on its character and appearance, and that where
development is considered to be appropriate that measures will be sought to integrate it into
the local landscape. The submission does include a Planning Layout Plan (Drawing No:
N259/P/PL01) as well as an illustration in the Design and Access Statement on ‘Integrating into
the neighbourhood’. The Design and Access Statement also includes a Landscape Masterplan
which offers only minimal information and no indication that the proposed development would
attempt to either conserve or enhance the quality of the landscape or protect it from
development which is likely to have an adverse effect on its character and appearance in its
current form. Accordingly, the proposal is currently considered to be contrary to policy SE4 of
the CELPS.



Page 20

However, some additional landscape information has been submitted and discussions are
ongoing with the landscape officer in terms of whether this adequately addresses these
concerns or whether the landscape impact should amount to another reason for refusal.
Further details will be provided as an update.

Ecology
Policy SE3 of the CELPS requires all development to positively contribute to the conservation
and enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity and should not negatively affect these
interests.

Quality of submitted survey

The submitted botanical survey was undertaken in October, which is late in the year for surveys
of this kind. Whilst the survey did not identify the grassland on site as being of significant nature
conservation value it is possible that plant species may have been missed or the abundances
of some species may have been underestimated. The nature conservation officer has
discussed this matter with the applicant’s consultant and he advises that the timing of the survey
does not pose a significant constraint on the reliability of the submitted survey.

Woodland Habitat and Local Wildlife Sites

The application site is included on the national inventory of priority woodland habitats.
Woodland habitats are however limited to only the western and southern edges of the
application site. The woodlands that occur adjacent to the southern and western site boundaries
form part of the Dobbin Brook Clough Local Wildlife Site. Habitats of these types are a material
consideration.

The proposed development will result in the loss of a small number of trees and overgrown
hedgerows on the site’s southern boundaries. The vegetation lost on t
[...]
at it is not
outweighed by the social benefits arising from the provision of 50% affordable dwellings and
the identified enhancements to biodiversity.

The proposal therefore conflicts with the requirements of the Framework set out in paragraph
145 and 146, and policy PG3 of the CELPS, and is recommended for refusal for the following
reason:

1. The proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt due to the
proposal causing substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt. The proposal also
conflicts with the purposes of Green Belt by allowing the unrestricted sprawl of a large
built-up area; by contributing towards neighbouring towns merging into one another;
and by encroaching into the countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to the
requirements of the Framework and policy PG3 of the CELPS.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority is delegated to the Head of
Planning in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a
planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement.



e Coordinates (EPSG:27700): 385058.498, 383504.447 | Zoom: 8 Current scale: 1:1250 | Basemap Projection: EPSG:27700 | Map Cen!




Page 27 Agenda Item 6

Application No:  20/2380M

Location: BIRCH TREES FARM, COPPICE ROAD, POYNTON, STOCKPORT,
CHESHIRE, SK12 1SP
Proposal: Construction of two detached houses.
Applicant: Mr Frank Potts, On behalf of the Estate of Mrs Hilda Pot
Expiry Date: 10-Aug-202
[...]
s that
are commensurate with the local area.

It is therefore considered that the proposal does amount to limited infilling in a village and is not
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Further to this, the case officer is currently looking
into the heights of the adjoining dwellings as it is likely that a restriction on the heights of the
building will be required to ensure the reserved matters also reflects limited infill development.



Page 32

Further details will be provided as an update. It is also considered to be necessary to remove
permitted development rights for extensions and outbuilding for the same reason.

Design and Impact on the character and appearance of the area

Policies SE1 and SD2 of the CELPS and HOU11 of the PNP set out design requirements for
new development. In this case, the design of the proposed dwellings would be the subject of
a reserved matters application. But the siting is acceptable in the street scene. It is
considered that with an appropriate design at reserved matters stage, the proposal would not
have a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of the area. The siting of the
proposed new dwellings has been amended during the life of the application to be in line with
the adjacent properties and are therefore appropriate in the street scene.

Therefore, it is considered that the proposal could comply with policies SE1 and SD2 of
CELPS and HOU11 of PNP. The site coverage would comply with PNP HOUS8, which relates
to density, as it reflects the extent and pattern of surrounding development and character of
the local area including site coverage by hard surfaced areas. The design of the
dwelling will form part of the reserved matters application.

The site faces directly on to Coppice Road and both properties would be accessed from this
road. It is therefore not backland development and would accord with PNP policy HOU15.

Highways and parking

The provision of two separate domestic accesses is considered to be 
[...]
 and allows for infill development within the infill boundary identified
within the Neighbourhood Plan. It also lists the criteria, which must be met for infill
development to be considered as acceptable. Amongst other matters, it requires
development to be within a substantially built up frontage. It also states that “small-scale
infilling would only provide for the filling of a narrow gap normally capable of taking one or two
dwellings only.”



Page 34

This site sits outside of the boundary for infill development, as identified within the Poynton
Neighbourhood Plan, but immediately adjacent to it. It therefore conflicts with PNP policy HOU
1.

The Courts have established that whilst a village boundary, as defined in a Local Plan would
be a relevant consideration, it would not necessarily be determinative. Also relevant to this
case is the fact that an Inspector advised (APP/R0660/W/18/321548), on an adjacent site, 30m
away further away from the PNP village infill boundary, that the site is within the village and
therefore “limited infilling can be classed as not inappropriate”.

Whilst the concerns raised by interested parties are acknowledged, the scheme is considered
to be not inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the development of the site with 2
dwellings is considered to be limited infill and therefore complies with the requirements of the
development plan as a whole. In such circumstances policy MP1 of the CELPS (and paragraph
14 of the NPPF) states that “Planning applications that accord with the policies in the
Development Plan (and, where relevant, with policies in Neighbourhood Plans) will be approved
without delay, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.” Accordingly, the application
is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as
to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Application for Outline Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

Commencement of development

Submission of reserved matters

Development in accord with approved plans
Removal of permitted development rights

Levels details to be submitted

Electric vehicle charging points to be provided
Phase 1 Contaminated Land Survey to be submitted

© N o o bk wDh =

Contamination verification report to be submitted



Page 35

9. Testing of any imported soil

10.Requirements in event of unexpected contamination
11.Drainage strategy to be submitted

12.Breeding bird survey to be submitted

13.Features for breeding birds to be submitted
14.Parking to be provided



9¢ abed



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Virtual Meeting
	Minutes

	5 20/3562M-Erection of 26 dwellings of which 13 affordable with improvement to existing access, Site of former Knowle House, Sagars Road, Handforth for Mr Mark Cox, Morris Homes (North) Ltd
	6 20/2380M-Construction of two detached houses, Birch Trees Farm, Coppice Road, Poynton for Mr Frank Potts, On behalf of the Estate of Mrs Hilda Pot



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 7th April, 2021 

PRESENT

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Braithwaite, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, J Nicholas, 
I Macfarlane, B Murphy, B Puddicombe and L Smetham

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs S Baxter, (Democratic Services Officer), N Jones (Principal Development 
Officer Mr P Wakefield (Planning Team Leader) and Mrs M Withington (Acting 
Team Manager-Property Team)

82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Mannion.

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 20/3562M, Councillor J 
Nicholas declared that he was acquainted with Andy Ellis who was 
speaking on the application, however he had not discussed the application 
with him.

84 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS VIRTUAL MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the virtual meeting held on 10 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

85 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

86 20/3562M-ERECTION OF 26 DWELLINGS OF WHICH 13 
AFFORDABLE WITH IMPROVEMENT TO EXISTING ACCESS, SITE OF 
FORMER KNOWLE HOUSE, SAGARS ROAD, HANDFORTH FOR MR 
MARK COX, MORRIS HOMES (NORTH) LTD 

Consideration was given to the above application.



(Councillor Barry Burkhill, the Ward Councillor, and Paul Williams 
representing the applicant attended the virtual meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

(1) The proposal is an inappropriate form of development in the Green 
Belt due to the proposal causing substantial harm to the openness 
of the Green Belt.  The proposal also conflicts with the purposes of 
Green Belt by allowing the unrestricted sprawl of a large built-up 
area by contributing towards neighbouring towns merging into one 
another; and by encroaching into the countryside.  The proposal is 
therefore contrary to the requirements of the Framework and policy 
PG3 of the CELPS.

(2) The proposed development presents a threat to the continued 
wellbeing of trees that make a significant contribution to the amenity 
and landscape character of the area, and the proposal provides no 
details of how it would protect, restore and enhance the character 
and appearance of the Bollin Valley Local Landscape Designation 
Area from development which would have an adverse effect on its 
character and appearance.  The proposal therefore conflicts with 
policies SE4 and SE5 of the CELPS.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

87 20/2380M-CONSTRUCTION OF TWO DETACHED HOUSES, BIRCH 
TREES FARM, COPPICE ROAD, POYNTON FOR MR FRANK POTTS, 
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF MRS HILDA POT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Town Councillor Laurence Clarke, representing Poynton Town Council 
and Andy Ellis, agent for the applicant attended the virtual meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be refused for the following reason:-



Not limited infilling in a village, therefore inappropriate development in 
Green Belt contrary to paragraph 145 of Framework, policy PG3 of CELPS 
and HOU1 of the Poynton Neighbourhood Plan.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

(This decision was contrary to the officers recommendation of approval).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.01 pm

Councillor C Browne (Chairman)


